
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 

October 3, 2023 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $366,853.00

VII. Draft Design of the Downtown Community Park Presentation

VIII. Amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement of Downtown Park

IX. W.B. Olson September Pay Application

X. Wight Construction Ackerman payout application #2

XI. Place the 2023 Tax Levy on file

XII. Policy Updates

XIII. 2023-2026 Project Update(s)

XIV. Staff Reports

XV. Commissioners’ Reports

XVI. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

85 Asset Replacement Fund 2,390.98       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 297,240.49  

Recreation Fund 58,125.66 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 10/3/2023

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 9,095.87$   

Report Total: 366,853.00$   
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User:

Printed: 09/18/2023 -  1:02PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Sunset Sunset Permit Fees  86,671.42 09/18/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 86,671.42Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 86,671.42

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/18/2023 -  1:02 PM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 09/18/2023 -  1:08PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00008.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

ASFC Ackerman Permit Fees  60,634.96 09/18/2023 94-91-805-575180-0000

 60,634.96Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 60,634.96

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/18/2023 -  1:08 PM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 09/20/2023 -  2:38PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202910 Century Twenty One Circle Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Escrow Lenox Property Escrow Payment  5,000.00 09/20/2023 94-91-000-575900-0000

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200461 KBee Leotards Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

131486 Leotards  1,782.00 09/20/2023 20-21-000-535500-1170

 1,782.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 6,782.00

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/20/2023 -  2:38 PM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 09/26/2023 - 12:56PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199286 Illinois Department of Public Health Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Permit #3 Permit Fees  1,000.00 09/26/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 1,000.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 1,000.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/26/2023 - 12:56 PM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 09/28/2023 -  9:17AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.09.2023

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

93093 Trailer Repairs  19.10 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 19.10Check Total:

Vendor: 202879 Sophie Allaway Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  108.00 08/02/2023 20-21-000-525500-1145

 108.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True

6814754 Uniforms  32.60 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

 32.60Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

51231228/7 Pest Control  169.00 10/03/2023 20-30-200-521600-0000

 169.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202673 Candice Arnold Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  322.63 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 322.63Check Total:

Vendor: 107690 Bag Tags, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

404285 Bag Tags  1,944.95 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

 1,944.95Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True

P65678078 Battery Charger  56.64 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 56.64Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202651 Rebecca Brush Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Software  90.93 10/03/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 90.93Check Total:

Vendor: 202063 Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  143.65 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 143.65Check Total:

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  63.36 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Supplies  138.68 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

Supplies  201.40 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 403.44Check Total:

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  49.29 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 49.29Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

19810 District Supplies  1,396.50 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

 1,396.50Check Total:

Vendor: 113433 Center Ice Skating School Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Summer Classes  2,818.20 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1211

 2,818.20Check Total:

Vendor: 199488 Challenger Sports Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Summer120 Summer Camps  6,935.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1176

 6,935.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: True

1669 Referee Fees  296.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1141

 296.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

8/7-9/6/2023 Electric  66.76 10/03/2023 10-00-000-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 66.76Check Total:

Vendor: 202882 ComEd Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Temporary Electrical Supply  1,680.39 10/03/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 1,680.39Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

2220082914 Tire Repair  25.00 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

August 2023 Gas  381.38 10/03/2023 20-30-200-570200-0000

August 2023 Gas  72.35 10/03/2023 20-30-150-570200-0000

August 2023 Gas  1,289.15 10/03/2023 20-30-500-570200-0000

August 2023 Gas  338.02 10/03/2023 20-30-450-570200-0000

August 2023 Gas  243.89 10/03/2023 20-30-300-570200-0000

August 2023 Gas  293.36 10/03/2023 20-30-100-570200-0000

August 2023 Gas  223.12 10/03/2023 20-30-350-570200-0000

 2,841.27Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

Churchill Water  359.86 10/03/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 359.86Check Total:

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Fall2023 Fall Instruction  9,240.20 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1174

 9,240.20Check Total:

Vendor: 202906 Emerald Toners, LLC Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

45-1 Report Paper  184.00 10/03/2023 20-00-000-530100-0000

 184.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True

60962 Alarm Repairs  1,201.94 10/03/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,201.94Check Total:

Vendor: 202672 Featherstone, Inc. Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

21-168-15R/16 FJC Construction  52,996.88 10/03/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 52,996.88Check Total:

Vendor: 127652 Feece Oil Co. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

4013436 Diesel Fuel  1,709.02 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,709.02Check Total:

Vendor: 202649 Martha Foley Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  513.18 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 513.18Check Total:

Vendor: 202911 Mary Ann Gorman Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  8.23 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 8.23Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

9825422000 Supplies  22.29 10/03/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

9843050536 Batteries  54.24 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

9844264441 Floor Scrubber  4,992.82 10/03/2023 20-30-150-541300-0000

 5,069.35Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  70.69 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 70.69Check Total:

Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

2805 Fleet Inspections  1,215.00 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530340-0000

 1,215.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199889 Home City Ice Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

5386236263 Concessions  727.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

 727.00Check Total:

Vendor: 141774 Illinois Cheer Association Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

3386 Camp Deposit  500.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1241

 500.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 141771 Illinois State Police Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

Background Checks  1,500.00 10/03/2023 10-00-000-560600-0000

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202604 Joeff Davis Photography Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Event Photography  200.00 10/03/2023 20-00-000-521650-0000

 200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200461 KBee Leotards Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

131486 Leotards  130.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1170

 130.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202394 Joann Kim Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Preschool Supplies  18.53 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

Reimbursement Preschool Supplies  47.39 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4610

 65.92Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

36943 Top Soil  180.00 10/03/2023 10-10-000-550500-0000

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  246.80 10/03/2023 20-22-000-525500-2310

 246.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

81192 Uniforms  517.50 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1124

82043 Event Shirts  1,754.64 10/03/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

 2,272.14Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

145511 Event Trailer Supplies  332.99 10/03/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

15647 Supplies  23.90 10/03/2023 20-30-500-530300-0000

15664 Sandpaper  6.99 10/03/2023 20-22-000-535500-2375

19341 Topsoil  7.74 10/03/2023 10-10-000-550500-0000

19809 Supplies  46.28 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

19850 Concrete  3.67 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

20099 Supplies  40.76 10/03/2023 20-30-200-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20122/19862 Supplies  45.22 10/03/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

20419 Supplies  12.99 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530300-0000

20551 Supplies  36.03 10/03/2023 10-10-000-550300-0000

20585 Tournament Supplies  119.52 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

 676.09Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

8/16-9/15/2023 Gas  52.06 10/03/2023 10-00-000-570200-0000

8/16-9/15/2023 Gas  27.02 10/03/2023 94-90-860-575180-0000

 79.08Check Total:

Vendor: 161208 Northern Tool & Equipment Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

4932008336 Event Trailer Supplies  849.99 10/03/2023 20-00-000-541250-0000

 849.99Check Total:

Vendor: 200677 Oakbrook Terrace Park District Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

95311 Theatre Rental  2,350.00 10/03/2023 20-22-000-525500-2301

 2,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

18695 Referee Fees  1,350.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1161

18701 Umpire Fees  712.50 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

18702 Umpire Fees  600.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1111

18778 Referee Fees  1,765.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1120

18779 Referee Fees  100.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1124

 4,527.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

265123 Legal Notices  188.60 10/03/2023 10-00-000-521150-0000

 188.60Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

294303 Supplies  1,408.02 10/03/2023 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,408.02Check Total:

Vendor: 170852 Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

901081 Field paint  726.68 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1161

901081 Field paint  726.69 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1125

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,453.37Check Total:

Vendor: 199468 Pitney Bowes Reserve Account Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

Replenish Meter  750.00 10/03/2023 10-00-000-521800-0000

Replenish Meter  750.00 10/03/2023 20-00-000-521800-0000

 1,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

10830-102 Awards  2,485.18 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1120

109013-17 Awards  405.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1232

10912-95 Awards  127.48 10/03/2023 20-30-100-535500-0000

 3,017.66Check Total:

Vendor: 199378 Race Time Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

U0917 Race Timing  975.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1201

 975.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True

6037011-01 Mower Tire  137.83 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 137.83Check Total:

Vendor: 202614 Lisa Semetko Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  85.56 10/03/2023 20-30-300-530907-0000

 85.56Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitation, Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: True

8702309 Port-O-Let Fees  292.72 10/03/2023 20-21-000-525500-1232

8702311/10 Port-O-Let Fees  306.44 10/03/2023 10-10-000-521600-0000

 599.16Check Total:

Vendor: 178253 Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  37.00 10/03/2023 20-24-000-535500-4643

 37.00Check Total:

Vendor: 179033 Sign Identity Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

2309018A Signs  168.00 10/03/2023 20-21-000-535500-1182

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 168.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: True

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  564.05 10/03/2023 10-00-000-570300-0000

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  132.29 10/03/2023 10-10-000-570300-0000

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  564.05 10/03/2023 20-00-000-570300-0000

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  274.17 10/03/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  18.55 10/03/2023 20-30-150-570300-0000

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  104.77 10/03/2023 20-30-300-570300-0000

189761 District-Wide Phone Service 10/2023  55.51 10/03/2023 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,713.39Check Total:

Vendor: 202838 Testing Service Corporation Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

128378 PIP Evaluation  3,500.00 10/03/2023 94-91-870-575110-0000

 3,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200649 The Beer Cellar, LLC Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

2023-08 Event Supplies  149.74 10/03/2023 20-26-000-525500-6809

 149.74Check Total:

Vendor: 200048 The Fun Ones Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

80814 Event Supplies  1,457.50 10/03/2023 20-26-000-525500-6801

 1,457.50Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

District Plantings  363.70 10/03/2023 10-10-000-550600-0000

 363.70Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 8/12-9/11/2023  35.60 10/03/2023 10-00-000-585815-0000

 35.60Check Total:

Vendor: 201657 Trashcans Warehouse Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: True

44471 Recycling Cans  2,390.98 10/03/2023 85-30-100-541300-0000

 2,390.98Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 8

13



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Monitoring 10/1-12/31/2023  255.00 10/03/2023 20-30-100-570300-0000

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

5306 Wetland Delineation  1,070.00 10/03/2023 94-91-815-575110-0000

 1,070.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202015 Village of Glen Ellyn Alarms Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

5283 False Alarms  450.00 10/03/2023 20-30-100-521600-0000

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199088 W.B. Olson, Inc. Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

718-7 Sunset Construction Project  74,560.00 10/03/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 74,560.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200738 Webster, McGrath & Ahlberg, Ltd Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

32979 Plat of Easement  1,200.00 10/03/2023 94-91-930-575180-0000

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

42837 Fuel Pump  60.18 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

42838 Mower Repairs  176.15 10/03/2023 10-10-000-530210-0000

 236.33Check Total:

Vendor: 199401 Wight & Company Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

220194-005 Professional Services  8,539.96 10/03/2023 94-91-805-575180-0000

 8,539.96Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 211,764.62

 69

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (09/28/2023 -  9:17 AM) Page 9
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MEMO
September 28, 2023 

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Nathan Troia, PLA, Superintendent of Planning and Natural Resources 

CC: Dave Thommes, Executive Director  

RE:  Draft Design of the Downtown Community Park Presentation and Approval 

The Village of Glen Ellyn and the Glen Ellyn Park District are collaborating on the purchase, 

development, and operation of the downtown plaza. The property, formally the U.S. Bank site, located 

at 453 Forest Avenue in downtown Glen Ellyn was purchased recently by the Village. The Park District, 

with Village participation, will lead the process of planning and development of the site. Once the park 

is completed, the Park District will operate, and the Village and Park District will develop the area into a 

multi-use event and Downtown Park/open space, to be utilized by the entire Glen Ellyn community.  
